
AGENDA 
ITEM 



AGENDA STAFF REPORT 

DATE: 

TO: 

APPROVED BY: 

PREPARED BY: 

SUBJECT: 

May 15, 2019 

Mayor and City Council 

David B. Dale, City Manager 
\ 

Lilliana Falomir, Public Works ManagjZf/J 
' / 

/ 

Authorize City Manager to Sign Change Order No. 1 with 
Pyramid Construction and Aggregate, Inc. in the amount of 
$20,000.00 for De Las Flores Street Improvement Federal­
Aid Project No. CML-5168(030). 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Recommendation: 

Authorize City Manager to Sign Change Order No. 1 with Pyramid Construction and 
Aggregate, Inc. in the amount of $20,000.00 for De Las Flores Street Improvement 
Federal-Aid Project No. CML-5168(030). 

Background: 

The City of Calexico Public Works Department received a grant from California 
Department of Transportation (Caltrans) under Congestions Mitigation & Air Quality 
(CMAQ) Program for 2017-2018 in the amount of $403,000.00 for the Project No. CML-
5168(030) De Las Flores Street Improvements. The City requested funding to construct 
De Las Flores Street between Eady Avenue and Kloke Avenue. The project consists of 
grinding of existing asphalt concrete pavement, paving and surfacing, 8" sewer line, 6" 
waterline, fire hydrants, remove and replace concrete curb and gutter, traffic striping, 
utility adjustments and traffic control. 

Discussion & Analysis: 

On January 23, 2019, the City Council of the City of Calexico awarded a construction 
contract to Pyramid Construction and Aggregate, Inc. for the above-mentioned project in 
the amount of $760,944.58. Due to work that was not anticipated during the der-:s'"'""i ,_,_n,__ __ __, 
phase and modification needed during construction of said project, Public AGENDA 
Works staff is recommending the following: ITEM 

• Install water and sewer main stub-outs on De Las Flores Street 
• Remove one (1) fire hydrant I I 



• Remove 15 LF of 6" PVC water pipe 
• Remove thrust blocks 
• Remove concrete pad at intersection, grade retention basin and leave excess 

material in road north of retention basin 

With Change Order No. 1 the new contract amount will be $780,944.58. 

Fiscal Impact: 

Federal Grant and SB 1 (Local Match) - $20,000.00. 

Coordinated With: 

Public Works Department. 

Attachment(s): 

1. Change Order No. 1 



CITY OF CALEXICO 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

Name of Project: De Las Flores Street Improvements 

Federal-Aid Project No. CML-5168(030) 

Name of Contractor: Pyramid Construction and Aggregate, Inc. 

Date: 05/15/19 

# Description Price Price 

Increase Decrease 
Install water and sewer main stub-outs on De Las Flores 

1 Street $ 9,028.25 

2 Remove one (1) fire hydrant (7,854.20) 

3 Remove 15 LF of 611 PVC water pipe (664.05) 

4 Remove thrust blocks (510.00) 

Remove concrete pad at intersection, grade retention basin 

5 and leave excess material in road north of retention basin $ 20,000.00 

Sub-Total $ 29,028.25 (9,028.25) 

Total $ 20,000.00 

Contract Amount $ 760,944.58 

Total Contract Amount (Contract+ Change Order No. 6) $ 780,944.58 

David Dale, City Manager 

City of Calexico, 608 Heber Avenue, Calexico, California 

Carlos Beltran, P.E. 

Dynamic Consulting Engineers, Inc., 2415 Imperial Business Park Dr., Suite B, Imperial, California 

Archie Abeyta, Project Manager 

Pyramid Construction and Aggregate, Inc., 839 Dogwood Road, Heber, California 

Time 

Extension 

3 days 



REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER INITIATED BY (check one) CONTRACT NO. ----
PCA OWNER X PCAJOB NO. ----

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

This contract change order, is made and entered into this, 22nd day of April ,2013 

by and between Pyramid Constrcution and Aggregates, Inc. and the City of Calexico for the performance 

of work located on ~D~e~L~a~F~lo~r~es~----------~is as follows: 

Cost 

Item Code 

Approx. 

Description Quantity 

Remove Concrete Pad at intersection 

Grade retention basin and leave excess 

material in road north of retention basin 

Original Contract 

Previous Change Order(s) 

This Change Order 

Revised Contract 

Unit Approx. 

Mesure Unit Price Amount 

12,000 

8000 

$20,000 

It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the forgoing change in contract amount constitutes 

full compensation for all the changes in the contract work as set forth in this change order. By reason of 

this change order the time permitted for performance of the contract by the contractor is herby extended 

(or reduced) by 3 working days. 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain uncharged IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have 

executed this Change Order on the day and year hereinafter written. 

OWNER PYRAMID CONTRUCTION AND AGGREGATES, INC. 

By: By: 

Titel: Titel: 

Date: Date: 


